

Larry Horowitz, CLU, ChFC

L² Financial 2115 Rexford Road, Suite 214 Charlotte, NC 28211 (704) 556-9982, Fax (704) 556-9983

Helping in the CREATION, PRESERVATION & DISTRIBUTION of your Estate

\$20 OFF Air Conditioning Or Heating Service "Mention you saw this ad in The Charlotte Jewish News and you get an immediate \$20 off any service call or repair. It's my way of saying 'Thank You' for your business." Dewey Jenkins, Owner MORRIS-JENKINS **Conditioning** MORRIS-JENKINS **Toda-357-0484

SCHOOLS

Charlotte Jewish Day School Receives PEJE Grant

The Partnership for Excellence in Jewish Education (PEJE) has awarded Charlotte Jewish Day School a grant under the Charles Schusterman Small Communities Enhancement Program for Jewish Day Schools. This program serves schools in communities with Jewish populations of 15,000 or less.

In addition to the cash grant, PEJE will provide CJDS with a "madrikh" (guide or coach) for the coming school year. PEJE will also subsidize the participation of our principal and president of the board in the November PEJE conference for grantees. CJDS will also gain the opportunity to participate in the small community day



school network for participants in the Schusterman program.

The day school will utilize the cash grant and the madrich to address the stated need to find ways to accommodate special needs, academic and behavioral, within the regular classroom. This must be accomplished in a manner that does not penalize the more typical students. The challenge that CJDS identifies is hardly unique. It is an unsolved issue in many Jewish day schools. The recommendations resulting from the grant will therefore be of interest to many other Jewish communities.

It should be noted that during the 2001-2002 school year, CJDS hired Dr. Charles Kaplan, a child psychologist, as a part-time onsite staff member. Dr. Kaplan will work closely with the PEJE



madrikh and will help implement the suggestions.

Charlotte Jewish Day School takes pride in being recognized by PEJE in its efforts to serve the broadest possible range of children from the Charlotte Jewish community.

The Wexner Foundation

Proudly Announces Its
Fifteenth Class of Graduate Fellows

Fellow	Graduate Program	Career Area
Justus Baird	Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion	Rabbinate
Yael Ben-Dat	Bank Street College of Education	Jewish Education
Jethro Berkman	Reconstructionist Rabbinical College	Rabbinate
Adina Dubin	New York University	Jewish Communal Service
Elana Erdstein	Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion	Rabbinate
Jacob Fine	University of Judaism	Rabbinate
Elisha Fishbane	Harvard University	Jewish Studies
Nadine Greenfield	Columbia University	Jewish Communal Service
Tali Hyman	New York University	Jewish Education
Elie Kaunfer	Jewish Theological Seminary	Rabbinate
Elizabeth Kessler	Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion	Cantorate
Chavie Knapp	New York University	Jewish Communal Service
Yehuda Kurtzer	Harvard University	Jewish Studies
Audrey Marcus	Reconstructionist Rabbinical College	Rabbinate
Hannah Pressman	New York University	Jewish Studies
Allen Selis	University of Maryland	Jewish Education
Aaron Tapper	University of California, Santa Barbara	Jewish Studies
Shana Teig	New York University	Jewish Communal Service

The Wexner Foundation is guided by the vision of its founder, Leslie H. Wexner, Chairman of Limited Brands, and his wife, Abigaii S. Wexner. The Foundation is committed to excellence in Jewish leadership.

The Wexner Graduate Fellowship Program is designed to encourage promising and talented Jewish men and women to pursue full-time graduate studies leading to careers in professional Jewish leadership. The program provides full academic tuition, generous living stipends, and annual Foundation-sponsored institutes and learning experiences. Fellowships are awarded to outstanding candidates who demonstrate the potential to assume major leadership positions in the fields of the Cantorate, Jewish Communal Service, Jewish Education, Jewish Studies, and the Rabbinate.

The Wexner Foundation welcomes inquiries about its fellowship program or guidance on training programs in professional Jewish leadership.

The Wexner Graduate Fellowship Program
Rabbi B. Elka Abrahamson, Director
6525 West Campus Oval, Suite 110, New Albany, Ohio 43054
(614) 939-6060 • Fax (614) 939-6066 • www.wexnerfoundation.org

NC Echo Grant to Help Expand Jewish Historial Society's Oral Histories

UNC Charlotte, Atkins Library received a NC ECHO grant of \$47,340. UNC-Charlotte's Atkins Library will join the Catawba Lands Conservancy and the Charlotte Jewish Historical Society to expand its online oral history project, "New South Voices." Drawing upon the University's oral history collec-

tion, as well as those held by the two partners, "New South Voices" will provide online access to approximately 500 audio-taped oral history interviews. Atkins library will design a multi-user interface for the project and test best practices for the presentation of videotaped oral histories on the Internet. \$\Delta\$

